



\$~40

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 314/2017

STATE

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Pradeep Gahalot, APP for State

versus

RAJESH KUMAR JAIN

.....Respondent

Through: None

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

% **28.11.2025**

1. On the last date of hearing, noting the absence of the respondent as well as his counsel, Court notice was directed to be issued to the respondent. However, as per the Office Noting, the service report is still awaited.
2. Learned APP for the State submits that the I.O. is not available. Let the respondent be served through the concerned DCP, who shall file a status report under his signatures.
3. List on 16.02.2026.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

NOVEMBER 28, 2025

na